Rule 2 47
Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Cheval Property Developments Limited 04348498
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice

ffull name of court] 5009 of 2011

O () and We (a) Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranjit Bajjon of Atherton Bailey, Arundel House, 1

adrvstrator(s) Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

(b} Insert dates
(@) 17 July 2012 /—) (b) 16 January 2013

A

Joint Admenistrator - M P Fillmore

Signed

Dated 30 January 2013

Contact Details:

You do nat have to give any contact information in the
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies : the(? tinHBa“ey 1 Amberley Court
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the farm rundel House, mberiey L.ou
The contact mformation that you give will be visible to Whitworth Road, Craw|ey
RH11 7XL Tel 01293 410333
2 DX Number DX Exchange
o
x ‘hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
= *
- AZ22C1S9v >mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A0S 16/02/2013 #357
COMPANIES HOUSE
A45 31/01/2013 #129

COMPANIES HOUSE




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD
17 JULY 2012 TO 16 JANUARY 2013

CHEVAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1

Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Assets remaining o be Realised

4 Extension to the Inhal penod of Administration
5 Exit Route

6 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Remuneration
APPENDICES

Appendx 1 - Statutory Information

Appendix 2 & 2a - Summary of Administrators ime costs for the penod of the report as well as an accumulative sumrmary

Appendix 3 - Receipts and payments Account for the penod of the report as well as an accumulative summary




CHEVAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (in Administratton) {“The Company”)
Trading address of company: Meridien House, 63-71 Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 10S

ADMINISTRATORS' PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 17 JULY 2012 TO 16 JANUARY 2013
(Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986)

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

11 On 20 June 2011, Malcolm Fillmore and Ms Ranjit Bayjon of Atherton Bailey LLP were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Company by the High Court of Justice under an application made by
Israel Discount Bank (*IDB") This 1s our fourth formal report on the progress of this
Adminsstration since our appointment

12 The business of the Company was to provide bndging finance to customers, principally to asstst
them to acquire property for development The Company took secunty over the property and
Israel Discount Bank (“IDB") in tum took secunty over the Company's secunty The Company
traded from leasehold premises in Watford

13 Attached as Appendix 1 are certain formal and statutory details which we are required to disclose
and which include details relating to our costs as Admimistrators, further details of which are gven
in Appendix 2 Appendix 3 1s 2 summary of our recetpts and payments for the penod to 16
January 2013 as well as to the date of this report

2, Progress of the Administration

21 The Purposes of the Admimistration were to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as
a whole than would be hkely if the Company were wound up and realising property in order to
make a distnbution fo one or more secured or preferential credstors In practse, the !fatter
purpose has been adopted

22 As at the date of our appointment the company had outstanding loans agamst the following
properlies

35-38 Fnar Street Reading ("Fnar Street”)

Seaton Heights Devon {“Seaton Heights")

Thom Farm Nr Canterbury Kent {("Them Farm™)
Carnck Court Hotel Southem Ireland (“Camck Court”)

Fnar Street

23 Following our appointment we found that Friar Street had been transferred into the name of
Cheval Property Finance Plc (“CPF") the parent Company and over which PWC had been
appointed Administrators As IDB continue to hold their sub charge over Fnar Street, proceeds
from the reahsation of the secunty will be paid to IDB The ground floor and basement of the
property had been sold pnor to our appointment

24 To overcome the potential control problems, we were appointed as Joint LPA Recewvers of Fnar
Street on 8 August 2011 The registered owner of Fnar Street, London & Silver Developments
LLP had been dissolved and we instructed our solicitors to apply to restore London & Silver to the
Companies House Regisiry to prevent any difficultes when dealing with the sale of Fnar Street
London & Silver Developments LEP was restored to the register on 9 March 2012

25 We instructed Lambert Smith Hampton to continue to market the upper floors and the freehold of
Frar Street on our behalf and to negotiate with two interested partes In February 2012 we
accepted an offer of £610,000 for the upper floors from Land Investments Limited ("Land
Investments™), who had previously acquired the 999 year lease on the ground floor and basement
of Fnar Street. Contracts were i1ssued to Land Investments with the intention of exchanging
contracts wathin 14 days and completing 14 days thereafter However progress was slow and
grven that the second interested party was still keen to buy the freehold we tssued a second
contract in Apnl 2012 but once again progress was slow




286

27

28

29

210

211

212

213

214

215

218

In late June 2012 we were made aware by the second parly that the upper floors of Friar Street
may have senous 1ssues with the drains We instructed a buillding surveyor from Lambert Smith
Hampton to ascertain the extent of the problem and what steps need to be taken to resoive it

Following discussions between the interested party and Lambert Srnith Hampton ot became clear
that the issue with the dramns related to the proposed future use of the property as budget housing
accommodation as opposed to an office use

The proposed purchaser confirmed that he was still iterested in buying the property but at a
significantly reduced prnice Lambert Smith Hampton continued to negotiate with both Land
investments and the second party and i September 2012 we accepted an offer from the second
nterested party Contracts have been issued to this party and vanous queries have been raised
and information has been provided We have not yet exchanged contracts

Seaton Heights

We mstructed Chnste & Co {o provide a formal valuation of Seaton Heights and strategy for
marketing and realising the property

We were approached in December 2011 by an agent who had previously introduced a possible
purchaser to the owners but negotiattons had not been concluded We entered into negobations
and agreed the terms of the offer in February 2012 Contracts were 1ssued with the intention of
completing the sale by the end of Apnl 2012 Progress toward exchange and completion was very
slow and in October 2012 the interested party withdrew therr exsting offer and made a
substantially reduced offer which was conditional on the local authonty agreeing to amend a $106
agreement on the proposed planning application The terms of thus offer were unacceptable and
we withdrew from the proposed sale

We had also continued discussions with the owners, Mr & WMrs Gnpton, and agreed the level of
offer we would require from them to settfe the Company's and IDB’s charge on Seaton Heights
and to include the release of vanous Personal Guarantees The Gnptons made an offer in Apni
2012 to redeem the charge with the intention that we would receive settiement by the end of May
2012 but it would appear that they have been unable to find appropnate funding

Moare recently a new mnterested party has emerged and we are continung negotiations We are
also continuing discussions with the agent whao tntroduced the proposed purchaser as he has
indicated that he may be able to introduce other prospective purchasers

Thormn Farm

A change of planning use was granted over Thom Farm to allow for offices/Might industnal and
storage/distnbution However It 1s considered by our agents that the planning permission as
granted 15 In present market conditions uneconomic We are therefore considenng alternative
options to maximise the potential value of Thom Farm and its cottage We have met with a local
planning officer and have held positive discussions  As a result of these discussions our planning
consultant prepared a repert on the attractiveness of the site for employment opportunities within
a revised planning application and to seek appropnate and amended planning consent

We are continuing to receive rental income of £700 per month from the tenant of Thom Farm
Cottage We do not anticipate an early realisatton

Carnck Court Hotel Southem Ireland

The Company loaned Eugene Shendan 2,539,626 Euros in February 2008 taking out a second
charge over the property after Clydesdale Bank Deloittes were appointed as LPA Recewers of
Camick Court Hotel in 2009 and we have seen site of the valuation report prepared for them

it 1s undersiood that the current valuation of the property is considerably lower than the onginal
lending by the Company and that as our interest 1s under a second charge, it Is not thought there
15 any likelihood of a reafisation Issues relating to the ongoing loan continue to be investigated




217

218

219

220

221

222

223

31

41

42

43

Pil Clalims

Pror to our appointment the Company made a Pll daim for £144,000 agamnst the solicitors who
had acted in the purchase of Eatons Farm The Company had at the tme of the purchase taken
out a Defective Title Insurance Policy under which we are now seeking to pursue the claim

The Company had previously commenced a Pll claim agamnst the valuers of a property known as
South Sands The frutts of this achion had however been assigned to CPF and had subsequently
been transferred to Checked Limited (*Checked™) under the sale agreement with PWC However
the legal action was being continued in the name of the Company We discussed and agreed with
Checked a protocol which would allow us to reafise funds from the achon A settlement figure of
£145,000 was agreed, this was shared equally between the Company and Checked

We are also investigating other possible Pll claims with the intention of recovenng damages on a
number of underperforming loans As yet, no further achons have been commenced

Other Matters

As required by SIP2, | have invited creditors to provide the Administrators with information they
may have on any concem regarding the way In which the company’s business has been
conducted, or on potential recoveries for the Administration estate  We have also considered the
conduct of those who have been directors of the company (whether formally appointed as
drrectors nor not) at any time within the three years preceding the date of the Administratton We
have now been appointed as joint iquidators of CPF, if there are any matters relating to the affars
of either company that you think should be drawn to our attentron, please could you do so as soon
as possible

Creditors

IDB took spectfic fixed charges over the secunty held by the Company in relation to specific
customers The Cornpany also granted a fixed and floating charge to IDB on 27 January 2011 At
the date of the Administrators’ appomnmtment, the Company's indebtedness to IDB was £7,840,333,
based on current information available, IDB will suffer a shortfall in respect of this secunty

The Company has no preferential creditors,

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 1s a floating charge which s
dated after 15 September 2003, a prescnbed part compnsing from the company’s net floating
charge property i1s to be set aside for distnbution to the creditors taking into account the costs m
relation of the distnbution However at this stage we have not become aware of any assets which
would be subject to the floating charge consequently the prowisions of Section 176A do not apply,

Assets remaining to be realised
As at the date of this report, the following assets remain to be realised

s  35.38 Fnar Street Reading ("Fnar Street")

= Seaton Heights Devon ("Seaton Hetghts”)

«  Thom Farm Nr Canterbury Kent ("Thorn Farm”)
« The Pll Clams

Extension to the Initial Penod of Administration

The inihial penod of an Administration 1s 12 months, with a nght to extend by a further six months
by consent of the creditors  Any extension beyand 18 months requires approval of the Court The
Administration was extended to 19 December 2012 with the approval of the creditors

On 12 November 2012 the Court extended the Administration for a further penod of 2 Years to 18
December 2014 The main purpose of this will be to give the Administrators sufficient time to
achieve a reahsahon of the company's assets

The Court granted the extenston of the Administration as the process of obtaining an improved
planning permission Is fikely to take up a considerable penod of tme, probably a mimmum of 18
months A planning and development consultancy firm has been nstructed to review current
redevelopment prospects and to prepare revised proposals and negotiate these with the local
planning authonty for their approval




44

51

52

53

61

We are also sought the extension to allow tme to pursue PIl claims against the valuers of the
properties which have resulted in substantal losses to the Company

The Exit Route

There are a number of possible exit routes from Administration These include

511 Distnbuting the funds to creditors in accordance wiath their statutory pnonty and then
seeking to dissolve the Company If funds are to be paid to unsecured credrtors, this requires the
sanction of the Court

512 Puttng the Company into Creditors' Voluntary Ligqudation In this event, the
Administrators would act as iquidators in accordance with our proposals

513 Proposing a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)

In this case, the only prospect for funds being available to pay such a dmvidend to unsecured
creditors would be via the prescnbed part If appropnate we would seek the Court's permission to
distnbute this in the Administration pnor to the dissolution of the Company However, should an
alternative route appear to beneficial o the outcome for creditors, we may choose that route

The Admirustrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon our appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

Jomnt Administrators’ Costs and Remuneration

The total “time costs® recorded both since our appointment and for the penod under review are
summansed on Appendices 2 and 2a i the format prescnbed by R3 (The Association of
Business Recovery Professionals) Creditors should note that these are the tme costs shown on
our internal accounting records and are not necessanty the amounts actually charged and
recovered as remuneraton A Creditor's guide to Admirustrator’s Fees can be located in SIP 9
(Statement of Insolvency Practice} which can be accessed through the website of the Insclvency
Practioners Association, www insolvency-practitioners org uk Alternatively please contact this
office for a copy to be sent to you by post

Malcolm Fillmore
Joint Administrator of Cheval Property Developments Limited

Dated 30 January 2013




CHEVAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION) APPENDIX 1
STATUTORY INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES
Details of Relevant Court:

High Court of Justice
Court reference No 5009 of 2011

Company Details:

Registered Office Arundel House, Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL
Registered Number 04348496
Any former name in 12 months pnor to Administrabon None

Administration Details’

Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranpt Bajon of Atherton Baley LLP, Arundel House, Amberley Courl,
Whiworth Road, Crawley RH11 7XL were appointed an 20 June 2011

The appointment was made by the court pursuant to an application made by Israe) Discount Bank Limited
("IDB7)

The Admrnustrators act jointly and severally in all matters relating to the administration

There have been no changes in the office holders since Administration

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators’ Proposals were deemed to be approved on 18 August 2011 and it was agreed that the
Administrators remuneration would be on a time cost basis pursuant to Rule 2 106 IR1986 The current hourly
rates of staff and partners involved in this case are as follows Partners £295 (£275 - £295), Senwor
Professional Staff £135 - £240 (£110 - £230), Assistants and Support Staff £85 - £100 The hourly rates were
increased with effect from 1 June 2012, the previous rates are shown m brackets,

The creditors also approved Category 2 disbursements as being 25p per letter, 15p per photocopy and 45p per
mile plus 5p for addibonal persons travelling in the same car Company searches and other searches from our
Prowider Credit Safe which are to be recharged to the case at a rate of £1 per search

The Category 2 disbursements incurred (imespective of whether payment has been made dunng the penod) by
the Adm:nistrators for the penod of the Report are as follows

¢ Letters, photocopying and Postage £19 37
¢ Company House Searches £4 00

No Admnistrators’ remuneration or category 2 disbursements have yet been drawn in the penod in
accordance with the resolution passed Pre-Administration costs of £10,101 32 and disbursements of £196 08
have been approved by the secured creditor In addition remuneration from realisations of assets secured by
fixed charges will be approved by the secured creditor

A Creditor's Guide to Administrator's Fees, known as SIP 9 (Statement of insolvency Practice 9), can be
accessed through the webste of the Insolvency Practihoners Associaton, wwwinsolvency-
practiioners org uk Altematively please contact this office for a copy to be sent to you by post

Creditors are adwvised that within 21 days of receipt of a pregress report you may request the Administrators to
provide further infformation about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in
the report  Any request must be in wnting, and made esther by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of all unsecured creditors (including bumself) or the permission of the
court Explanation of the nghts to challenge the administrators’ remuneration and expenses are set out in SIP9




Atherton Bailey
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

Cheval Property Developments Limited

Admimistration
HOURS |

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & | Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
work Function Professianal { Support Staff £ Rate £
Admintstration & 2670 000 26972 167 60 464 02 89,451 80 19278
Planning
Investigations 1117 000 232 022 1370 3,852 82 28123
Realisation of 118 68 000 109 08 060 228 37 60,145 73 263 37
Assets
Trading 042 000 000 092 133 23543 176 56
Creditors 3000 0 00 3332 373 67 05 17,097 18 254 99
Litigaton 542 000 995 000 1537 3,938 54 256 30
Rec & Pay 000 000 000 14 23 14 23 1,28573 90 35
Total Fees
Clamed £ 56,321 63 000 08,335 82 21,34978 176,007 23
Total Hours 192 39 ¢ 0o 424 38 187 30 804 07
Average Rate 29275 000 2317 11399




Atherton Bailey
TIME & CHARGEOQUT SUMMARIES

Cheval Property Developments Limited
LPA Receiver - Fnar Street

| HOURS |

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Serwor | Assistants & | Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Rate £
Administration & 348 000 5197 6 52 6197 13,947 20 22507
Planning

Inveshgations 133 000 000 000 133 393 40 29501
Realisation of 750 000 4308 000 50 58 12,352 91 244 21
Assets

Creditors 000 000 112 000 112 264 48 236 86
Litigation 092 000 198 000 290 726 61 250 55
Rec & Pay 000 000 000 033 033 2933 88 0C
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 0.00
Total Fees

Claimed £ 3,898 02 000 23,020 73 795 18 27,71393

Total Hours 1323 oaco 98 15 685 118 23

Average Rate 294 55 000 234 55 116 08




.

Atherton Bailey
TIME & CHARGECUT SUMMARIES

Cheval Property Developments Limited

From 17 Jul 2012 to 16 Jan 2013 Administration
HOURS |

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & | Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Rate £
Admimistration & 187 000 38 48 14 33 54 68 11,555 18 21131
Planning

Realisation of 208 000 1408 007 16 23 4,003 56 246 63
Assets

Creditors 017 000 6860 Q00 6877 1,633 21 241 36
Litgation 117 000 520 000 637 1,592 21 25008
Rec & Pay 000 000 000 333 333 304 34 91 31
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees

Claimed £ 1,558 61 000 15,448 10 2,081 79 19,088 50

Total Hours 528 000 64 37 1773 87 38
»Average Rate 29500 000 240 00 117 40




Atherton Bailey

" TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES Cheval Property Developments Limited

From 17 Jul 2012 to 16 Jan 2013 LPA Receiver - Fnar Street

HOURS I
Classification Of Pariner Manager Other Senmior | Assistants & |  Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Rate £
Admristration & 010 000 965 233 1208 270277 22367
Pilanning
Realisation of 000 000 1907 000 1907 4,575 98 240 00
Assets
Creditors ¢ 00 000 077 000 077 183 68 23899
Rec & Pay 000 000 000 008 oo8 750 9004
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 00 000
Trading 000 0ad 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees
Clamed £ 2950 600 7,076 05 364 68 7,470 23
Total Hours 010 000 2948 242 3200
Average Rate 29500 ¢ 00 240 00 150 90




al it03F

09 Wiy
[E2]
19904

03002
0082 ri
[ 211
[ 32 1]
00008

0085 )
- 1)
o BIE
008F

e g
e

00 18 €

[43.."¥

L3
S8Ry

§sot Awnuer gy o
Ci0Z AN 13 Loy powed 8 Kot

TarTees

Ko
oo

Ko

IE D80 91T
(543
Ltratee
TLZIEZ
00005 2L
00 005
00 578 ¥C

00 Zrs'ts
orQFg G
00 08'E
0000r Z
e 3} J3:-F 4
oo 6FL 61
00 0.8
or 08z
00 09S 1
oo 18

08 9LE
zoog
0REELT
0882
0051

00 008
00 551

1S 201 222

LRYI: A
00 D09

og zz

02 Zvi O£
00 000'5¥L
B0 0ZE'LZ
L]

oo o

{iwncaow Bupmeq seumu}

C10Z AIRnURE OC I8 8B JUNODIT WTIEE JUSAIOSU] 4} RIURIRE

SUORNORSID PRINIASRUN,
“EPUBPING IRTIUAINOL]
SNOLLNGMLSIO

J0)pal) paindeg

x| wogRodios

AURinsue) iuswdojaaeg p Bujuung
05 U SRy

tpuzs YINes WD lid

TEIBH LOIING WA WIS

5307 (sUciIsejold ¢ (8581

12403 IR sOURMSY|

WY woy 1SB[eH UoWeS sauRInsy|
80 Justuewedoury - ciusdy Ausdad
18RS 18414 - Lonen@A Ruelly Lusdaig
U@ Wowy - uopsnyeA siuady Auedaigy
4B UGITES - PLOAN, SIURNTU|
IDAAS R - DHOAN SOURITSU]

s0u1304 pur Bulkdon Bupupg

SUBIIEANG § [PARIY

o0 Anbay pus

o4 wewdny SdvHD

dT] $SWdoRARD JBANS P UOPLDT - HIRIOS Anska)
084 o)

SINGHAVd

00 580'8r5 2

08NS JBjI WY SOUBINSU)
wang ey Seutey usnenEA,
(s30u0)) poAEe) IFRMLY R
WL Ve Y
WSRO (e O IS
00 580 B quwg 18 USED
00 000 D05 Oujpesl) 1eans Aud L€ ST
00 000 000 Z woNqeQ DAL
51413234

SRRLY O pemmprry

ey ad vy

3

n—o«b-ﬂ:&.ao-:nn!:ﬁggg.ﬁu
w v " d PUR 1djacey & i v

1 XION3ddY

[uopeasiupy U]
PRRUN QuaLdosABg Aadol] [BARYSD




